WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr, P.C. 500 N. Akard St., Suite 3800 Dallas, TX 75201 Attn: Macy D. Smith

FORECLOSURE SALE DEED

STATE OF TEXAS	
	§
COUNTIES OF COMAL AND KENDALL	Ş

Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing with Assignment of Leases and Rents (as amended, restated, modified, supplemented or assigned, the <u>"Deed of Trust</u>"):

Dated:	March 6, 2019
Grantor:	BOERNE RANCH ESTATES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company
Beneficiary:	BRMK BOERNE RANCH LLC, a Washington limited liability company, successor in interest by assignment to BRMK LENDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor in interest by merger to BRELF II, LLC, a Washington limited liability company
Original Trustee:	Silver Star Title, LLC dba Sendera Title
Recorded:	March 8, 2019, under Comal County Clerk's Instrument# 201906008026, in the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas and under Kendall County Clerk's Doc# 00328857, Volume 1680, Page 14, in the Official Public Records of Kendall County, Texas
Secures:	Promissory Note dated of even date with the Deed of Trust, in the original principal amount of \$19,578,610.00, executed by Grantor (as amended, restated, modified, supplemented or assigned, the " <u>Note</u> ")
Beneficiary's Address:	c/o Broadmark Management, Corp. 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Seattle, Washington 98101

FORECLOSURE SALE DEED - BOERNE RANCH ESTATES, LLC

Property:	The real property described in <u>Exhibit A</u> , together with all hereditaments, privileges, reversions, remainders, development rights and audits, air rights, appurtenances, easements and rights thereto, of every kind and nature, or used in connection therewith or as a means of access thereto, together with all right, title and interest that Grantor now has or may hereafter acquire in the following and any proceeds thereof: all income, rents, royalties, revenues, issues, profits and proceeds from any and all of such real property; all equipment, machinery, inventory, fixtures, fittings, appliances, and other tangible and intangible property and rights thereto described in the Deed of Trust, or related security agreements.
Substitute Trustee	Troy Martin, Deborah Martin, Alexis Martin, Cassie Martin, Terri Martin, Deanna Ray, Shelby Martin, Martha Rossington, T. Reynolds Rossington, Kevin Key or Jay Jacobs
Substitute Trustee's Address	c/o Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr, P.C. 500 N. Akard St., Suite 3800 Dallas, TX 75201 Attn: Macy D. Smith

Foreclosure Sale: (the "Foreclosure Sale")

Date:	Tuesday, March 7, 2023
Time:	The Foreclosure Sale will take place between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 10:00 a.m., local time.
Place:	The northeast porch of the historic Comal County Courthouse, 100 Main Plaza, New Braunfels, TX 78130 (or another location as designated by the Comal County Commissioners Court pursuant to § 51.002 of the Texas Property Code)
Grantee:	BRMK BOERNE RANCH LLC, a Washington limited liability company
Grantee's Mailing Address:	c/o Broadmark Management, Corp. 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Seattle, Washington 98101
Purchase Price (Credit Bid)	\$24,599,072.49

RECITALS:

By the Deed of Trust, Grantor conveyed to Original Trustee the Property for the purposes of securing and enforcing payment of, among other things, the Note. Beneficiary is the owner and holder of the Note and of all liens and security interests, assignments and encumbrances securing them, including, without limitation, those under the Deed of Trust.

A default occurred and is continuing in the payment of the obligations under the Note and the Deed of Trust and was not remedied. Beneficiary accelerated the unpaid balance of the Note, and, as a result, the Note became fully due and payable, and the same remains due and payable as of the date hereof.

Beneficiary requested that Substitute Trustee sell the Property, as authorized by and provided in the Deed of Trust, to enforce the trust due to the occurrence of the foregoing events and sell the Property at the Foreclosure Sale.

Notices stating the time, place, and terms of the Foreclosure Sale were posted and filed, and Beneficiary, acting through its agent, served notice of the Foreclosure Sale to Grantor as required by the Texas Property Code. In accordance with that statute and the Deed of Trust, Substitute Trustee sold the Property to Grantee, who was the highest bidder at the Foreclosure Sale for the Purchase Price, which payment, in accordance with applicable law and the terms of the Deed of Trust, was made by crediting the Purchase Price against a portion of the outstanding indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust. Since the Property is located in both Comal County, TX and Kendall County, TX, Beneficiary instructed Substitute Trustee to conduct the Foreclosure Sale in Comal County, TX.

CONVEYANCE:

Substitute Trustee, subject to any prior liens and other exceptions to conveyance and warranty contained in the Deed of Trust, and for the Purchase Price as consideration, grants, sells, and conveys the Property to Grantee, "AS IS," together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns forever. Substitute Trustee binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the prior liens and other exceptions to conveyance and warranty in the Deed of Trust.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

WITNESS MY HAND this $\underline{\beta}^{\text{Th}}$ day of March, 2023.

Troy Martin, Deborah Martin, Alexis Martin, Cassie Martin, Terri Martin, Deanna Ray, Shelby Martin, Martha Rossington, T. Reynolds Rossington, Kevin Key_ or Jay Jacobs c/o Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr, P.C. 500 North Akard Street, Suite 3800 Dallas, Texas 75201 Attn: Macy D. Smith

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF <u>Comal</u>

I, the undersigned Notary Public, do hereby certify that Troy Martin, Deborah Martin, Alexis Martin, Cassie Martin, Terri Martin, Deanna Ray, Shelby Martin, Martha Rossington, T. Reynolds Rossington, Kevin Key or Jay Jacobs personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he/she is the Substitute Trustee duly appointed by Beneficiary, and that by authority duly given, he/she executed the foregoing instrument in the above mentioned capacity, for the purposes and consideration set forth therein.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this the 13^{4} day of March, 2023.

§ § § §

Lucos aning Bern Notary Public, State of Texas Commission Expires: <u>11/08/2024</u> Printed Name: <u>Lucos aning Bern</u>

Exhibit A: Real Property Description



<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

A 344.6 acre tract of land, out of the David Bradbury Survey No. 214, Abstract 33, Kendall County, Texas and the David Bradbury Survey No. 214, Abstract 989, Comal County, Texas and being all of a called 344.979 acre tract of land as conveyed to R.W. Pfeiffer Properties, LLC., of record in Volume 1190 Page 114 of the Official Records of Kendall County, Texas. Said 344.6 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a found 'A'' iron rod in the apparent cast right-of-way line of Ammann Road, no record found, at the southwest corner of a called 131.013 acre tract as described in Volume 113 Page 834 of the Deed Records of Kendall County, Texas, for the northwest corner of said 344.979 acre tract and the tract described herein;

THENCE: S 88° 15' 20" E, with the common line between said 131.013 acre tract and said 344.979 acre tract, a distance of 3926.35 feet to a found 4" pipe fence post at the southeast corner of said 131.013 acre tract, in the west line of a called 140.452 acre tract of land as described in Volume 113 Page 836 of the Deed Records of Kendall County, Texas, in the west line of a called 114.9 acre tract of land as described in Volume 1195 Page 423 of the Official Records of Kendall County, Texas, for the northeast corner of said 344.979 acre tract and the tract described herein;

THENCE: S 02° 11' 22" E, with the common line between said 114.9 acre tract and the 344.979 acre tract, at 637.60 feet a found %" iron rod for the southwest corner of said 114.9 acre tract, and continuing with the common line between said 140.452 acre tract and said 344.979 acre tract, a total distance of 3820.91 feet to a found %" iron rod in the apparent north right-of-way line of Ammann Road, no record found, at the southwest corner of said 140.452 acre tract, at the southeast corner of said 344.979 acre tract and for the southeast corner of the tract described herein;

THENCE: With the apparent north and east right-of-way lines of Ammann Road, and the south and west lines of said 344,979 acre tract, the following ten (10) courses:

1. S 78° 03' 34" W, a distance of 7.45 feet to a found ½" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein,

2. N 88° 26' 20" W, a distance of 522.50 feet to a found '/' iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein,

3. N 88° 06' 20" W, a distance of 318.70 feet to a found ½" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein,

4. N 87° 19' 20" W, a distance of 923.90 feet to a found "A" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein,

5. N 89° 33' 20" W, a distance of 727.10 feet to a found ½" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein,

6. S 89° 45' 40" W, a distance of 830.80 feet to a found ½" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein,

7. 5 89° 42' 40" W, a distance of 587.60 feet to a found ½" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein,

8. N 44° 35' 20" W, a distance of 20.60 feet to a found ½" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein,

9. N 01° 59' 20" W, a distance of 1933.70 feet to a found 1/4" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "ACES" for an angle of the tract described herein, and

10. N 02° 09' 20" W, a distance of 1926.20 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 344.6 acres of land, more or less situated in both Kendall & Comal County, Texas.

FORECLOSURE SALE DEED - BOERNE RANCH ESTATES, LLC

Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk Comal County, Texas 03/27/2023 03:35:13 PM LOUISA 5 Pages(s) 202306009264

Bobbie Koepp